

Republic of the Philippines Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod J. Miranda Ave., City Hall, City of Naga

2 472-79-19



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-379

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V, RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDING PROGRAM IN DAY CARE CENTERS, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

Sponsor: Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro

Hon. Gloria R. Santos City Senior Citizen Councilor

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated September 4, 2019 of Ms. Annabel S.J. Vergas, RSW, City social Welfare & Development Officer, requesting for the passage of a resolution authorizing His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement for the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Regional Office No. V, with respect to the implementation of Supplemental Feeding Program in Day Care Centers;

WHEREAS, this resolution is necessary to comply with the requirements for the release of funds for this noble purpose;

WHEREAS, the proposed fund for this project is P3,488,400.00 covering 120 feeding days for 1,938 Educare children;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and beneficial to the city's Educare children;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario, Hon. Vidal P. Castillo and Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) Regional Office No. V, relative to the implementation of Supplementary Feeding Program in Day Care Centers, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, Regional Director Arnel B. Garcia, CESO II, Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Field Office No. V, Legaspi City, and Ms. Annabel SJ. Vargas, Head, City Social Welfare & Development Office, for their information.

order



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-379 Series 2 0 1 9

Page - two -

APPROVED.

Adopted: October 8, 2019

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the

MERCY D. PANTE

City Senior Citizen Secretary Sangguniang Panlungsod to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS REBECCA J. BELLES

City Vice Mayor & City Senior Citizen Vice Mayor Presiding Officer & Presiding Officer